This Document Applies to All University Programs Involving Minors

Liability waiver

I hereby execute this Waiver and Release in exchange for the University of Indianapolis ["University"] permitting me to enter and remain upon its premises [including, but not limited to parking lots, conference and classroom facilities, offices, athletic facilities, residence hall and dining facilities, and outside walkways and sidewalks) located on or about 1400 E. Hanna Avenue and 1643 E. Hanna Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46227 ("University Premises") for the purpose of participating in various meeting, conferences, training, educational, athletic, and summer activities organized by University. I agree that my entry upon the University Premises is for my own benef1t and that I am doing so at my own risk. This includes, without limitation, my entry into any areas of the parking areas, sidewalks or any other area on or connected with the University Premises. I agree that I am voluntarily entering the University Premises to further my own pursuits and assume all risk of death, injury, illness, disease, damage or loss to me or my property that might result, including without limitation, any loss, theft of or damage to any personal property.

I agree on behalf of myself, and my personal representatives, heirs, executors, administrators, agents and assigns [collectively, "Releases") to release and discharge the University and any affiliates, employees, agents, representatives, successors and assigns of the foregoing from any and all claims or causes of action [known or unknown) arising out of any negligence or other fault by University. This Waiver and Release of liability includes, without limitation, injuries which are alleged to have resulted from either Release's or University's negligence or other fault or which may occur as a result of or in connection with (a) my use of any equipment or facilities which may malfunction or break; (b) my interaction with any individual[s] on or about the University Premises; (c) any alleged improper maintenance of or failure to maintain any equipment or facilities, (d) any instruction or supervision, (e) any alleged negligent instruction or supervision, or (f) my slipping, tripping or failing while on or about the University Premises.

I understand and acknowledge that the university does not insure participants for any activities described herein, that any coverage would be through my own personal insurance. Furthermore, I hereby give my full consent to receive medical treatment, which may be deemed advisable in the event of injury, accident or illness during any activity or event which I may undertake on the University Premises.

This Release and Waiver shall further extend to the University in the event University provides such medical treatment. I further acknowledge that I have carefully read this Waiver and Release and fully understand that it is a complete release of all Liability of University. I understand that I am waiving any right that I may have to file a law suit to assert a claim against University even for such University's own negligence or other fault for any personal injuries or property damage that I might suffer while on or about the University Premises. I agree to indemnify University for all reasonable attorneys. fees and costs incurred in enforcing this Waiver and Release. The provisions of this Waiver and Release shall survive for so long as any claim, cause of action or alleged claim or cause of action of mine against the University exists. This Waiver shall Release shall be as broad and inclusive as the laws of the State of Indiana allow.